Among other matters, the provisions of FASB Interpretation No. 44 changed the accounting for an exchange of unvested employee stock
options in a purchase business combination. The new rules require the intrinsic value of the unvested awards to be allocated to unearned

Edgar Filing: APPLERA CORP - Form S-4

103

compensation and recognized as noncash compensation cost over the remaining future vesting period. The ultimate amount to be allocated to
unearned compensation will be based on the stock price of Celera Genomics common stock and the number of Axys' unvested employee stock
options and restricted stock awards on the date the merger is completed. Based on the market price of Celera Genomics common stock and the
number of Axys' unvested employee stock options, it is estimated that these new provisions would have an immaterial net effect on pro forma
net income of Applera and pro forma net loss of the Celera Genomics group for the nine months ended March 31, 2001 and the year ended
June 30, 2000.

116

APPLERA CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

March 31, 2001

(amounts in thousands)

Applera Axys
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Applera

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 825,917 $ 29,191 $ � $ 855,108
Short-term investments 548,934 239 549,173
Accounts receivable, net 427,652 750 428,402
Inventories, net 171,874 171,874
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 107,259 3,160 110,419

Total current assets 2,081,636 33,340 2,114,976

Property, plant and equipment, net 417,639 11,780 429,419
Investment in equity-method investee 42,828 (42,828)(2)
Other investments 15,007 (15,007)(2)
Other long-term assets 526,589 7,755 206,166 (1)(2) 740,510

Total Assets $ 3,025,864 $ 110,710 $ 148,331 $ 3,284,905

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities
Loans payable $ 20,415 $ � $ � $ 20,415
Accounts payable 199,434 3,544 202,978
Accrued salaries and wages 70,977 1,535 72,512
Deferred revenues 362 (362)(2)
Accrued taxes on income 113,224 113,224
Current portion of capital lease and notes 1,047 1,047
Other accrued expenses 219,768 2,346 11,062 (1)(2) 233,176

Total current liabilities 623,818 8,834 10,700 643,352

Long-term debt 30,715 26,000 56,715
Capital lease obligations, noncurrent 2,300 2,300
Other long-term liabilities 154,102 1,919 156,021

Total Liabilities 808,635 39,053 10,700 858,388

Stockholders' Equity 2,217,229 71,657 137,631 (1) 2,426,517

Edgar Filing: APPLERA CORP - Form S-4

104

Applera Axys
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Applera

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 3,025,864 $ 110,710 $ 148,331 $ 3,284,905

See accompanying notes.

117

CELERA GENOMICS GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

March 31, 2001

(amounts in thousands)

Celera
Genomics Axys

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Celera

Genomics

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 486,122 $ 29,191 $ � $ 515,313
Short-term investments 548,934 239 549,173
Accounts receivable, net 22,275 750 23,025
Inventories, net 4,699 4,699
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,552 3,160 9,712

Total current assets 1,068,582 33,340 1,101,922

Property, plant and equipment, net 117,138 11,780 128,918
Investment in equity-method investee 42,828 (42,828)(2)
Other investments 15,007 (15,007)(2)
Other long-term assets 137,930 7,755 206,166 (1)(2) 351,851

Total Assets $ 1,323,650 $ 110,710 $ 148,331 $ 1,582,691

Liabilities and Group Equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 27,985 $ 3,544 $ � $ 31,529
Accrued salaries and wages 14,756 1,535 16,291
Deferred revenues 31,889 362 32,251
Current portion of capital lease and notes 1,047 1,047
Other accrued expenses 8,519 2,346 10,700 (1) 21,565

Total current liabilities 83,149 8,834 10,700 102,683

Long-term debt (subordinated notes) 26,000 26,000
Capital lease obligations, noncurrent 2,300 2,300
Other long-term liabilities 25,672 1,919 27,591

Total Liabilities 108,821 39,053 10,700 158,574

Group Equity 1,214,829 71,657 137,631 (1) 1,424,117

Edgar Filing: APPLERA CORP - Form S-4

105

Celera
Genomics Axys

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Celera

Genomics

Total Liabilities and Group Equity $ 1,323,650 $ 110,710 $ 148,331 $ 1,582,691

See accompanying notes.

118

APPLERA CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2001

(Dollar amounts in thousands except per share amounts)

Applera Axys
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Applera

Net Revenues $ 1,227,765 $ 7,138 $ � $ 1,234,903
Cost of sales 557,129 557,129

Gross Margin 670,636 7,138 � 677,774
Selling, general and administrative 331,474 9,626 (347)(2) 340,753
Research, development and engineering 257,022 27,499 (704)(2) 283,817
Non-cash compensation (income) (1,051) 1,051 (2)
Amortization of goodwill and intangibles 32,965 16,252(3) 49,217
Other special charges 31 31

Operating Income (Loss) 49,175 (28,967) (16,252) 3,956
Gain on investments 14,985 14,985
Interest expense 1,678 7,073 8,751
Interest income 63,185 1,583 64,768
Other expense, net (4,331) (166) (4,497)
Loss from equity method investee (12,267) (12,267)

Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes 121,336 (46,890) (16,252) 58,194
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 41,080 (19,010)(4) 22,070

Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations $ 80,256 $ (46,890) $ 2,758 $ 36,124

Applied Biosystems Group
Net Income $ 164,767 $ 164,767
Basic per share $ 0.78 $ 0.78
Diluted per share $ 0.74 $ 0.74

Weighted Average Common Shares
Basic 209,925 209,925
Diluted 221,696 221,696

Celera Genomics Group
Loss From Continuing Operations $ (84,480) $ (128,612)
Basic and diluted per share $ (1.40) $ (1.97)

Weighted Average Common Shares

Edgar Filing: APPLERA CORP - Form S-4

106

Applera Axys
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Applera

Basic and diluted 60,480 65,366

Axys Pharmaceuticals, inc.
Loss From Continuing Operations $ (46,890)
Basic and diluted per share $ (1.27)

Weighted Average Common Shares
Basic and diluted 37,038

See accompanying notes.

119

APPLERA CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2000

(Dollar amounts in thousands except per share amounts)

Applera Axys
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Applera

Net Revenues $ 1,371,035 $ 13,601 $ � $ 1,384,636
Cost of sales 609,054 609,054

Gross Margin 761,981 13,601 � 775,582
Selling, general and administrative 436,911 8,578 445,489
Research, development and engineering 274,796 41,663 (4,166)(3) 312,293
Amortization of goodwill and intangibles 25,835 (3) 25,835
Other special charges 2,142 4,552 6,694

Operating Income (Loss) 48,132 (41,192) (21,669) (14,729)
Gain on investments 48,603 48,603
Interest expense 3,501 1,280 4,781
Interest income 39,428 1,368 40,796
Other income (expense), net 3,446 (856) 2,590
Loss from equity method investee (836) (836)

Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes 136,108 (42,796) (21,669) 71,643
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 40,612 (18,443)(4) 22,169

Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations $ 95,496 $ (42,796) $ (3,226) $ 49,474

Applied Biosystems Group
Net Income $ 186,247 $ 186,247
Basic per share $ 0.90 $ 0.90
Diluted per share $ 0.86 $ 0.86

Weighted Average Common Shares
Basic 207,010 207,010
Diluted 217,016 217,016

Celera Genomics Group

Edgar Filing: APPLERA CORP - Form S-4

107

Applera Axys
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Applera

Loss From Continuing Operations $ (92,737) $ (138,759)
Basic and diluted per share $ (1.73) $ (2.37)

Weighted Average Common Shares
Basic and diluted 53,725 58,611

Axys Pharmaceuticals, inc.
Loss From Continuing Operations $ (42,796)
Basic and diluted per share $ (1.33)

Weighted Average Common Shares
Basic and diluted 32,232

See accompanying notes.

120

CELERA GENOMICS GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2001

(Dollar amounts in thousands)

Celera
Genomics Axys

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Celera

Genomics

Net Revenues $ 61,947 $ 7,138 $ � $ 69,085

Costs and Expenses
Research and development 151,663 27,499 (704)(2) 178,458
Selling, general and administrative 42,538 9,626 (347)(2) 51,817
Non-cash compensation (income) (1,051) 1,051 (2)
Amortization of goodwill and intangibles 32,965 16,252 (3) 49,217
Other special charges 31 31

Operating Loss (165,219) (28,967) (16,252) (210,438)
Interest expense 829 7,073 7,902
Interest income 50,568 1,583 52,151
Other expense, net (246) (166) (412)
Loss from equity method investee (12,267) (12,267)

Loss Before Income Taxes (115,726) (46,890) (16,252) (178,868)
Benefit for income taxes 31,246 19,010 (4) 50,256

Loss From Continuing Operations $ (84,480) $ (46,890) $ 2,758 $ (128,612)

See accompanying notes.

121

Edgar Filing: APPLERA CORP - Form S-4

108

CELERA GENOMICS GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2000

(Dollar amounts in thousands)

Celera
Genomics Axys

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Celera

Genomics

Net Revenues $ 42,747 $ 13,601 $ � $ 56,348
Costs and Expenses
Research and development 167,831 41,663 (4,166)(3) 205,328
Selling, general and administrative 43,022 8,578 51,600
Amortization of goodwill and intangibles 25,835 (3) 25,835
Other special charges 4,552 4,552

Operating Loss (168,106) (41,192) (21,669) (230,967)
Interest expense 2,115 1,280 3,395
Interest income 27,548 1,368 28,916
Other expense, net (856) (856)
Loss from equity method investee (836) (836)

Loss Before Income Taxes (142,673) (42,796) (21,669) (207,138)
Benefit for income taxes 49,936 18,443 (4) 68,379

Loss From Continuing Operations $ (92,737) $ (42,796) $ (3,226) $ (138,759)

See accompanying notes.

122

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements

   1.  Reflects the proposed acquisition by Applera and the Celera Genomics group of Axys as follows:

a)
the issuance of approximately 4.9 million shares of Celera Genomics common stock with a market value of approximately
$186.3 million for all outstanding shares of capital stock of Axys at an average closing price during the calculation period
equivalent to $4.65 per share of Axys common stock;

b)
the value of employee stock options of $16.5 million on an as-if converted basis determined using the Black Scholes option